

Carryl MacLeod Project Manager, Downstream Business Unit

Alameda County Department of Environmental Health 1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250 Alameda, CA 94502-6577

Re: Former Chevron Service Station 90955 1200 Park Street Alameda, CA ACEH Site Cleanup Case #RO003230

I have read and acknowledge the content, recommendations and/or conclusions contained in the attached *Second Semiannual 2018 Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling Report* submitted on my behalf to SWRCB's GeoTracker website.

This letter is submitted pursuant to the requirements of California Water Code Section 13267(b)(1) and the regulating implementation entitled Appendix A pertaining thereto.

I declare under penalty of perjury that the foregoing is true and correct to the best of my knowledge

Sincerely,

amy Macheol

Carryl MacLeod Project Manager

Attachment: Second Semiannual 2018 Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling Report

Chevron Environmental Management Company 6001 Bollinger Canyon Road, San Ramon, CA 94583 Tel 925 842 3201 CarrylMacLeod@chevron.com



Chevron Environmental Management Company

SECOND QUARTER 2018 GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING REPORT

Former Chevron Service Station No. 90955

1200 Park Street

Alameda, California

ACEH Case RO0003230

July 11, 2018

adi Jy

Adrian Jaycox Environmental Scientist

Kathenere Szymanowski'

Katherine Szymanowski, P.G. Project Manager



SECOND QUARTER 2018 GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING REPORT

Former Chevron Service Station 206145 1200 Park Street Alameda, California ACEH Case RO0003230

Prepared for:

Chevron Environmental Management Company

Prepared by: Arcadis U.S., Inc. 2300 Clayton Road Suite 400 Concord California 94520 Tel 925 274 1100

Our Ref.:

B0090955.GW18

Date:

July 11, 2018

This document is intended only for the use of the individual or entity for which it was prepared and may contain information that is privileged, confidential and exempt from disclosure under applicable law. Any dissemination, distribution or copying of this document is strictly prohibited.

CONTENTS

1	Introduction	2
2	Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling	2
	Groundwater Sampling	2
	Groundwater Elevation Monitoring	2
	Analytical Results	2
3	Data Interpretation and Conclusions.	3
4	References	3

TABLE

- 1. Monitoring Well Field Measurements
- 2. Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling Data
- 3. Screen Interval Assessment

FIGURES

- 1. Site Location Map
- 2. Site Plan
- 3. Groundwater Analytical Results, May 31, 2018
- 4. TPH-GRO Isoconcentration Map, May 31, 2018

APPENDICES

- A. Groundwater Sampling Field Forms
- B. Laboratory Analytical Results
- C. Trend Graphs

1 INTRODUCTION

On behalf of Chevron Environmental Management Company (CEMC), Arcadis U.S., Inc. (Arcadis) prepared this Second Quarter 2018 Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling Report (Report) for the former Chevron Service Station located at 1200 Park Street, Alameda, California (Site; Figure 1, Figure 2). On March 20 and 21, 2018 four monitoring wells (MW-1, MW-2, MW-3, and MW-4) were installed at the Site (Arcadis, 2018) according to *Work Plan for Additional Site Assessment* (GHD 2017a) and the *Work Plan Addendum* (GHD 2017b). Quarterly monitoring of these wells continued with the sampling event on May 31, 2018 as described in this report.

2 GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING

Groundwater Sampling

On May 31, 2018, MW-1, MW-2, MW-3, and MW-4 were purged and sampled by the methods described in Appendix A. Samples were stored in an ice-chilled cooler for transportation to Eurofins of Lancaster, Pennsylvania (a State-certified analytical laboratory) under standard chain-of-custody protocol. Laboratory analytical data is included in Appendix B. Samples were analyzed for the following compounds of concern (COCs):

- Gasoline Range Organics (TPH-g) by United States Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) Method 8015B;
- Diesel Range Organics both with and without silica gel cleanup (TPH-d w/ Si Gel and TPH-d, respectively) by EPA Method 8015B;
- Motor Oil Range Organics (TPH-m) by EPA Method 8015B; and
- BTEX compounds and naphthalene by EPA Method 8260B.

A Chevron-branded service station operated on-site until 1978. Based on the property history and the results from the Phase 2 investigation, MTBE was not considered a constituent of concern at this Site and therefore not analyzed.

A letter was submitted November 10, 2016 documenting the historical service station operations and tank contents. It has been documented the UST was used for storing gasoline only and diesel was not dispensed at the site. Therefore, no additional groundwater analysis will be conducted for TPH-d due to the documented historical uses of the tanks.

Groundwater Elevation Monitoring

Depth to groundwater in each monitoring well was measured to the nearest 0.01 foot using an electronic water-level meter. Field measurements are tabulated in Table 1 and plotted on Figure 3.

Analytical Results

All analytical data is tabulated in Table 2. TPH-d w/ Si Gel, TPH-g, TPH-m, BTEX compounds, naphthalene, and groundwater elevations are illustrated in Figure 3.

3 DATA INTERPRETATION AND CONCLUSIONS

Groundwater elevation across the site indicate a flow direction of west-northwest, with a gradient of about 0.01 ft/ft. The majority of COC mass in groundwater is encountered in MW-2 and MW-3, with the highest concentrations being of TPH-GRO. COC detections in MW-1 and MW-4 were minor.

Gasoline is the main contaminant of concern (COC) at the Site. There is no record of diesel ever having been dispensed, and maximum site-wide results for TPH-d w/ Si Gel and TPH-mo were low (See Table 2). BTEX compounds and naphthalene were compared to the San Francisco Bay Regional Water Quality Control Board (SWQCB) Environmental Screening Levels (ESLs) for shallow groundwater [Groundwater Vapor Intrusion Human Health Risk Screening Levels for Commercial/Industrial]. All BTEX and naphthalene results from the latest groundwater sampling event are below the ESL's (Table 2). The site meets the Low-Threat Closure Policy Media-Specific Criteria for groundwater.

4 REFERENCES

- Gettler-Ryan Inc. 2018. Groundwater Monitoring & Sampling Report Second Quarter Event of May 31, 2018. Former Chevron Service Station 90955, 1200 Park Street, Alameda California. June.
- GHD. 2017a. Work Plan for Additional Site Assessment. Former Chevron Service Station 90955, 1200 Park Street, Alameda California. May 10.
- GHD 2017b. Work Plan Addendum. Former Chevron Service Station 90955, 1200 Park Street, Alameda California. February 3.
- RWQCB. 2016. Table GW-3. Groundwater Vapor Intrusion Human Health Risk Levels, Environmental Screening Levels for Commercial/Industrial Shallow Groundwater, February (Rev. 3)
- SWRCB 2012. Low-Threat Underground Storage Tank Case Closure Policy, August 17, 2012

TABLES



Table 1 Monitoring Well Field Measurements Former Chevron Service Station 90955 1200 Park Street Alameda, California



Monitoring Well ID	Sample Date	TOC (ft)	GWE (ft)	Total Depth (ft)	Depth to Water (ft)	Hd	Conductivity (µS/cm)	Temperature °C
N/W-1	4/2/2018	27.56	18.69	14.75 ¹	8.87	7.65	512	18.8
	5/31/2018	27.56	18.32	14.75	9.24	6.97	456	18.5
C-WW	4/2/2018	27.32	18.79	14.35 ¹	8.53	7.79	588	18.8
-	5/31/2018	27.32	18.24	14.35	9.08	7.33	517	18.8
5-VVVA	4/2/2018	27.32	19.19	14.92 ¹	8.13	7.77	599	19.0
	5/31/2018	27.32	18.59	14.92	8.73	6.85	557	19.7
MW-4	4/2/2018	26.70	19.07	14.97 ¹	7.63	7.65	574	18.9
	5/31/2018	26.70	18.46	14.97	8.24	6.96	661	18.8

Notes: TOC = Top of Casing

GWE = Groundwater Elevation

ft = Feet

uS/cm = micro-Siemens per centimeter

¹ Depth to water values updated from initial well install event to first groundwater sampling event.

Former Chevron Service Station 90955 **Groundwater Monitoring Sample Data 1200 Park Street** Table 2

Alameda, California



đ

Т Т Т Т Т

Mell ID	Sample Date	ТРН-d 8015 (SGT)	TPH-d	TPH-9	TPH-mo	Benzene	Toluene	Ethyl- benzene	Total Xylenes	Naphthalen
		hg/L	hg/L	hg/L	hg/L	hg/L	hg/L	hg/L	hg/L	hg/L
ESL (Commer	cial/Industrial)	1	:	:		6.7	3,000	110	20	170
ANA/ 1	4/2/2018	110	88*	<50	83	2 .0>	<0.5	<0.5	<u> -0.5</u>	<1
1 - ^ / / / /	5/31/2018	<100	69	<100	<120	<١>	1>	1>	<1	2
C /V/VV	4/2/2018	710	920 J*	3,500	46 J	4	4	7	2	150
Z- 77171	5/31/2018	480	810	2,000	02	2	2	5	2	100
C /V/VV	4/2/2018	1500	2400 J*	6,400	C 4 J	8	<3	100	37	95
C- 77171	5/31/2018	260	710	2,800	53	5	1	55	14	47
A10/ A	4/2/2018	<50	51 J*	<50	68>	<u> </u>	<0.5	<0.5	<u> </u>	<۲>
1VI V+-	5/31/2018	<100	<100	71	<120	<١>	<1	2	<1	3

Notes:

The recovery for a target analyte(s) in the Laboratory Control Spike(s) is outside the QC acceptance limits as noted on the QC Summary. The reported from the re-trial. The following are the results from the original analysis: MW-1 (68 µg/L), MW-2 (1200 J µg/L), MW-3 (2200 J µg/L), following action was taken: The sample was re-extracted outside the method required holding time and the QC is compliant. Results are Target analytes were detected in the method blank associated with the samples as noted on the QC Summary. and MW-4 (51 J µg/L).

ug/L = Micrograms per liter

Bold = Value exceeds laboratory reporting limits

J = Quantified as approximate based on data validation

[PH-GRO = Gasoline Range Organics by Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) Method 8015B

TPH-DRO = diesel range organics by EPA Method 8015B

TPH-MRO = Motor oil range Organics by EPA Method 8015B

SGT = Silica Gel Treated

Samples analyzed by EPA Method 8260B:

Benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene and total xylenes (collectively BTEX)

ESL = Environmental Screening Levels for shallow groundwater [Groundwater Vapor Intrusion Human Health Risk Screening Levels for commercial/Industrial] -- = Not applicable

Table 3 Screen Interval Assessment Former Chevron Service Station No. 90121 3026 Lakeshore Avenue Oakland, California



Mell ID	Date Installed	Well Type	Casing Diameter	Top of Casing (TOC)	Construction Well Depth	Current Well Depth	Current Depth to Water (DTW)	Screened Interval	Screen Interval Assessment
			inches	feet above ASL	feet BGS	feet below TOC	feet BGS	feet BGS	
MW-1	3/20/2018	Monitoring Well (active)	2	27.56	15	14.75	9.24	5-15	Current DTW is within the screen interval
MW-2	3/20/2018	Monitoring Well (active)	2	27.32	15	14.35	9.08	5-15	Current DTW is within the screen interval
MW-3	3/20/2018	Monitoring Well (active)	2	27.32	15	14.92	8.73	5-15	Current DTW is within the screen interval
MW -4	3/21/2018	Monitoring Well (active)	2	26.70	15	14.97	8.24	5-15	Current DTW is within the screen interval
Notes: 1. Active wells	were most recently	surveyed on 05/31/2018							

NC417F01DataProjects34MT Project FoldersMacLeod Sites90955_BigO_Park_S15 Deliverables(Groundwater Monitoring Report12018 Groundwater Monitoring Report1201

FIGURES





---- PLOTSTYLETABLE: ARCADIS.CTB ACADVER: 21.0S (LMS TECH) PAGESETUP: CHEVRON CORPORATIONINCA_90955 GWR and Surveying/2018/B0090955.GW18/01-DWG/90955 - Fig 1 - SLM.dwg LAYOUT: 1 SAVED:5/31/2018 3:13 PM - PAVAN KUMAR HARRIS Ë MAR ENVCAD SIM 360 : ANJAN DIV/GROUP: Ϋ́ AR neDrive - / 2:13 PM CA. CITY: SAN RAFAEL, 6/20



---- PLOTSTYLETABLE: ARCADIS.CTB PAGESETUP: ACADVER: 21.0S (LMS TECH) SAVED: 5/31/2018 3:31 PM DIVICROUP: ENVCAD DB: JI HARRIS 1ve - ARCADISBIM 360 DossICHEVRON CORPORATIONINCA_90955 GWR and Surveying2018\B009955.GW18\01-DWG\90955 - Fig 2 - Site Plan.dwg LAYOUT: 2 PM BY: ANJANEYAKUMAR, PAVAN KUMAR CITY: SAN RAFAEL, CA DIV/ C:\Users\PAI01041\OneDrive - . PLOTTED: 6/20/2018 2:39 PM



PLOTSTYLETABLE PAGESETUP: ACADVER: 21.0S (LMS TECH) 6/22/2018 4:58 PM SAVED: LAYOUT: 3 90955 GWR and Surveying/2018/B0090955.GW18/01-DWG\90955 - Fig 3 - Soil Sample Results.dwg TITY: SAN RAFAEL, CA DIV/GROUP: ENVCAD DB: J HARRIS SUB-strephotionenive - ARCADISIBIN 380 DossCHEVRON CORPORATIONNCA. RRCADIS CTB PLOTTED: 82/22/018 5(01 PM BY: VAIAMEYAR/UMAR; PAYAN KUMAR ΣLO



CITY: SAN REFAEL, C. DN/GROUP: ENVCAD DB: J. HARRIS C:UseesPation41OneDine - ARCADISBIM 360 DocsFORATIONINCA, 99955 GWR and Surveying/2018/B0090955.GW18/01-DWG190955 - Fig 4 - GW Monitoring Sample Results dwg LAYOUT: 4 SAVED: 6/21/2018 5:43 PM ACADVER: 21.0S (LMS TECH) PAGESETUP: PLOTSTYLETABLE: ARCADIS.CTB PLOTTED: 6/22/2018 5:05 PM BY: ANJANEYAKUMÄR, PAVAN KUMAR



Groundwater Sampling Field Forms



June 7, 2018 G-R #17155916

- TO: Ms. Katherine Szymanowski Arcadis 2300 Clayton Road, Suite 400 Concord, CA 94520
- FROM: Deanna L. Harding Project Manager Gettler-Ryan Inc. 6805 Sierra Court, Suite G Dublin, California 94568
- RE: Chevron #9-0955 1200 Park Street Alameda, California

WE HAVE ENCLOSED THE FOLLOWING:

COPIES

DESCRIPTION

VIA PDF

Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling Report Second Quarter Event of May 31, 2018

COMMENTS:

Pursuant to your request, we are providing you with a copy of the above referenced data for your use.

Please provide us the updated historical data prior to the next monitoring and sampling event for our field use.

Please feel free to contact me if you have any comments/questions.

TRANS-9-0955

fol				Pictures Taken											20 205	2400 CH2
		1.(8		WELL VAULT Manufacture/Size/ # of Bolts	FALL ON 3			P							Nough	Held.
IEET	9	N N	百	REPLACE CAP					-							
US SH	1715591				-			P							D? Ø'N	
N STAT	Job #:	Event Date:	Sampler:	Casing (Condition prevents tight cap seal)	Î			ĵ	•						LY LABELE	
NDITIO				Grout Seal (Deficient) Inches from TOC											IS PROPER	
ILL CO				Apron Condition C=Cracked B=Broken G=Gone											ARE DRUN	
WE				Bolt Flanges B=Broken S=Stripped R=Retaped RK=Repair Kit												
				Bolts (M) Missing (R) Replaced											# S	
	#9-0955	k Street	CA	Gasket/ O-Ring (M) Missing (R) Replaced											re? Ø/ N	
	Chevron	1200 Parl	Alameda,	Vault Frame Condition	DL	OK	DK	DC							SENT ONSI	
	Client/ Facility #:	Site Address:	City:	MELL ID	MW-1	MW-2	MW-3	MW-4							DRUMS PRE	Comments:

fol



STANDARD OPERATING PROCEDURE, LOW-FLOW PURGING AND SAMPLING

Gettler-Ryan Inc. field personnel adhere to the following Standard Operating Procedure (SOP) for the collection and handling of representative groundwater samples using the Low-Flow (Minimal-Drawdown) Purging technique. This SOP incorporates purging and sampling methods discussed in U.S. EPA, Ground Water Issue, Publication Number EPA/540/S-95/504, April 1996 by Puls, R.W. and M.J. Barcelona - "Low-Flow (Minimal-Drawdown) Ground-Water Sampling Procedures."

A QED Well WizardTM (or equivalent) bladder pump or Peristaltic Pump will be used to purge and sample selected wells as outlined in the scope-of-work. An in-line flow cell or other multiparameter meter is used to collect water quality indicating parameters during purging.

Initial Pump Discharge Test Procedures

The Static Water Level (SWL) is measured in all wells at the site prior to the installation of the pump or tubing and initiation of the test procedures in any well. In addition, the presence or absence of separate-phase hydrocarbons (SPH) is determined using an interface probe. Product thickness, if present, is measured to the nearest 0.01 foot. The SWL measurement and SPH thickness, if any, will be recorded on the field data sheet. Total well depths are measured annually.

The bladder pump or suction inlet tubing of the peristaltic pump is then positioned with its inlet located within the screened interval of the well. The in-line flow cell is then connected to the discharge tubing. After pump installation, the SWL is allowed to recover to its original level. The pump is then started at a discharge rate between 100 ml to 300 ml per minute with the in-line flow cell connected. The water level is monitored continuously for any change from the original measurement and the discharge rate is adjusted until an optimum discharge rate (ODR) is determined. The goal for the ODR is to produce a stable drawdown of less than 0.1 meter as allowed by site conditions; however the total drawdown from the initial SWL should not exceed 25% of the distance between pump inlet location and the top of the well screen. Once achieved, the ODR will be confirmed by volumetric discharge measurement and recorded on the field data sheet.

Purging and Water Quality Parameter Measurement

When the ODR has been determined and the SWL drawdown has been established within the acceptable range, and a minimum of one pump system volume (bladder volume and/or discharge tubing volume) has been purged, field measurements for temperature (T), pH, conductivity (Ec), and if required, oxygen reduction potential (ORP) and dissolved oxygen (DO) will be collected and documented on the field data sheet. Measurements should be taken every three to five minutes until parameters stabilize for three consecutive readings. The minimum parameter subset of T (\pm 10%), pH (\pm 0.1 unit), and Ec (\pm 10 uS) are required to stabilize. Additional parameters that may be required are DO (\pm 0.2 mg/l) and ORP (\pm 20 mV).

Sample Collection

When water quality parameters have stabilized, and the SWL drawdown remains established within the acceptable range, groundwater sample collection may begin. If used, the in-line flow cell and its tubing are disconnected from the discharge tubing prior to sample collection. Water samples are collected from the discharge tubing into appropriate containers. Pre-preserved containers, supplied by analytical laboratories, are used when possible. When pre-preserved containers are not available, the laboratory is instructed to preserve the sample as appropriate. Duplicate samples are collected for the laboratory to use in maintaining quality assurance/quality control standards, as directed by the scope of work. The samples are labeled to include the job number, sample identification, collection date and time, analysis, preservation (if any), and the sample collector's initials. The water samples are placed in a cooler, maintained at 4°C for transport to the laboratory. A laboratory supplied trip blank accompanies each sampling set. The trip blank is analyzed for some or all of the same compounds as the groundwater samples. Once collected in the field, all samples are maintained under chain of custody until delivered to the laboratory.

The chain of custody document includes the job number, type of preservation, if any, analysis requested, sample identification, date and time collected, and the sample collector's name. The chain of custody is signed and dated (including time of transfer) by each person who receives or surrenders the samples, beginning with the field personnel and ending with the laboratory personnel.

As requested by Chevron Environmental Management Company, the purge water and decontamination water generated during sampling activities is transported by Clean Harbors Environmental Services to Seaport Environmental located in Redwood City, California.



Client/Facility#:	Chevron #	9-0955		J	ob Number:	171559 [,]	16		
Site Address:	1200 Park	Street		E	Event Date:	5.	31.18	<u> </u>	- (inclusive)
City:	Alameda,	CA			Sampler:		-		
Well ID	MW-	·····		Dat	e Monitored:	<	31.10		
Well Diameter	2	in.		Dut			1 31.18		
Total Depth	14.75	ft.		Factor (VF)	3/4"= 0.02 4"= 0.66	1"= 0.04 5"= 1.02	2"= 0.17 6"= 1.50	3"= 0.38 12"= 5.80	
Depth to Water	9.24	ft. 🗌 Ch	eck if water	column is le	ess then 0.50 f				
	5.51	XVF	=	x	3 case volume =	Estimated Pu	rge Volume	:	_ gai.
Depth to Water	w/ 80% Rechar	ge [(Height of Wa	iter Column x	0.20) + DTV	Л:	-			
Purge Equipment:		50	malina Fauin			Time Sta	rted: npleted:		(2400 hrs) (2400 hrs)
Disposable Bailer		Dis	nping cquip posable Baile	anent. Ar		Depth to	Product:		ft
Stainless Steel Baile	er	- Pre	ssure Bailer		······,	Depth to	Water:		ft
Stack Pump		Me	tal Filters			Hydrocari Visual Co	bon Thickne	escription:	ft
Peristaltic Pump		- Per	istaltic Pump	_					
QED Bladder Pump			D Bladder Pu	mp	<u></u>	Skimmer	Absorbant	Sock (circle	one)
		Ou				Amt Rem	oved from S oved from V	Skimmer: Vell:	itr
						Water Re	moved:		itr
Start Time (purge	e): <u>1235</u>		Weathe	er Conditic	ons:	5	untry		
Sample Time/Da	ate: <u>1324</u>	15.31.18	Water	Color:	CLEAN	_Odor: Y /	<u>`</u> (10) <u>`</u>		
Approx. Flow Ra	ate: 200	lpm.	Sedime	ent Descrip	otion:	<u></u> No	NE	-	
Did well de-wate	n? No	If yes, Time:		Volume: _	ltr	. DTW @ S	Sampling:	9.4	
Time (2400 hr.)	Volume (Liters)	рН	Conductiv µmhos/cr	/ity ٦ S (m) (emperature / F)	D.O. (mg/L)		ORP (mV)	Gauge DTW as parameters are recorded
1253	3.6	7.01	445		8.7				9.29
1256	4:2	6.99	451		18.6				9.35
1237	<u> </u>	6.71	456		18.5				9.41
	-	****							

			LABORATORY INF	ORMATION	
SAMPLE ID	(#) CONTAINER	REFRIG.	PRESERV. TYPE	LABORATORY	ANALYSES
MW- L	🖌 x voa vial	YES	HCL	EUROFINS	TPH-GRO(8015)/BTEX(8260)/NAPHTHALENE(8260)
	2 x 500ml ambers	YES	NP	EUROFINS	TPH-DRO(8015)
	2_x 500ml ambers	YES	NP	EUROFINS	TPH-DRO w/sgc(8015)
	2x 1 liter ambers	YES	NP	EUROFINS	TPH-MO(8015)

COMMENTS: DEPTH PUMP SET AT: 50

Add/Replaced Plug: _



Client/Facility#:	Chevron #9	-0955		Job Number:	17155916		
Site Address:	1200 Park S	Street		Event Date:	5.31.1	8	- (inclusive)
City:	Alameda, C	A		Sampler:	FT		_ ` `
	-						_
Well ID	<u>MW- 2</u>			Date Monitored:	5.31.	18	~
Well Diameter	2	in.	Volume	e 3/4"= 0.02	1"= 0.04 2"= 0.	17 3"= 0.38	
I otal Depth	14.55	ft.	Factor	(VF) 4"= 0.66	5"= 1.02 6"= 1.	50 12"= 5.80	
Depth to water	9.08		eck if water column	n is less then 0.50 ft			
Depth to Water		XVF	= ter Column x 0 20) +	x3 case volume =	Estimated Purge Volu	ume:	gal.
Purge Equipment: Disposable Bailer Stainless Steel Baile Stack Pump Peristaltic Pump QED Bladder Pump		Sar Dis Pre Met QEI Oth	er Column x 0.20) + npling Equipment: posable Bailer ssure Bailer al Filters istaltic Pump D Bladder Pump er:		Time Started: Time Completed: Depth to Product Depth to Water: Hydrocarbon Thic Visual Confirmati Skimmer / Absort Amt Removed fro Water Removed:	ckness: on/Description: pant Sock (circle om Skimmer: om Well:	(2400 hrs) (2400 hrs) ft ft ft ft ft tr ltr ltr
Start Time (purge	e): 1 \30		Weather Cor	ditions:	Syntal	1	
Sample Time/Da	ate: 1219 /	5.31.18	Water Color:	CLEAN	Odor: Y / 🕅		
Approx. Flow Ra	ite: <u>200 n</u>	_ lpm.	Sediment De	scription:	NONE		
Did well de-wate	r? <u>No</u>	If yes, Time: _	Volun	ne: ltr.	DTW @ Sampli	ng: <u> </u>	9
Time (2400 hr.)	Volume (Liters)	рН	Conductivity (µS)/mS minos/cm)	Temperature (CC/F)	D.O. (mg/L)	ORP (mV)	Gauge DTW as parameters are recorded
1148	3.6	7.38	506	19.1			9.11
1151	24	7 31	511				
11.3 •	4.8	7 22	517	19.0		-	9.14

			LABORATORY INF	ORMATION	
SAMPLE ID	(#) CONTAINER	REFRIG.	PRESERV. TYPE	LABORATORY	ANALYSES
MW- 2	💪 x voa vial	YES	HCL	EUROFINS	TPH-GRO(8015)/BTEX(8260)/NAPHTHALENE(8260)
	2 x 500ml ambers	YES	NP	EUROFINS	TPH-DRO(8015)
	2 x 500ml ambers	YES	NP	EUROFINS	TPH-DRO w/sgc(8015)
	2 x 1 liter ambers	YES	NP	EUROFINS	TPH-MO(8015)
	<u> </u>				
COMMENTS:	DEPTH PUMF	SET AT	: ~ 11.00'		

Add/Replaced Plug: ____



Client/Facility#: Site Address: City:	Chevron #9-0955 1200 Park Street Alameda, CA		Job N Event Samp	umber: Date: ler:	17155916 <u>5. 31.15</u> FT	3	_ (inclusive)
Well ID Well Diameter Total Depth Depth to Water Depth to Water Disposable Bailer Stainless Steel Baile Stack Pump Peristaltic Pump QED Bladder Pump	MW-3 2 in. 14.92 ft. 8,73 ft. 6.19 xVF w/ 80% Recharge [(Height of the second s	Check if water co 	Date Mon Volume 3 Factor (VF) Olumn is less the X3 case 20) + DTW]: p	nitored: /4"= 0.02 4"= 0.66 en 0.50 ft. volume =	5 - 31 1"= 0.04 2"= 0 5"= 1.02 6"= 1 Estimated Purge Vo Time Started: Time Completed Depth to Produc Depth to Produc Depth to Water: Hydrocarbon Th Visual Confirmat Skimmer / Absol Amt Removed fr Amt Removed fr	.17 3"= 0.38 .50 12"= 5.80 lume:	gal. (2400 hrs) (2400 hrs) ft ft ft ft ft t tr tr tr tr tr
Start Time (purge Sample Time/Da Approx. Flow Ra Did well de-wate Time (2400 hr.) 1358 1401 1404	$\begin{array}{c ccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccc$	Weather Water Co Sedimen ne:V Conductivity (15) mS µmhos/cm) 54L 	Conditions: olor: <u>C</u> t Description: /olume: / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / /	EAL Itr. rature F) 0 8 7	Odor: Y / O Nove DTW @ Sampl D.O. (mg/L)	ing: 8. ORP (mV)	Gauge DTW as parameters are recorded 8-79 8-95 8-95 8-92

			LABORATORY INF	ORMATION	
SAMPLE ID	(#) CONTAINER	REFRIG.	PRESERV. TYPE	LABORATORY	ANALYSES
MW- 3	x voa vial	YES	HCL	EUROFINS	TPH-GRO(8015)/BTEX(8260)/NAPHTHALENE(8260)
	2 x 500ml ambers	YES	NP	EUROFINS	TPH-DRO(8015)
	2 x 500ml ambers	YES	NP	EUROFINS	TPH-DRO w/sgc(8015)
	2 x 1 liter ambers	YES	NP	EUROFINS	TPH-MO(8015)
COMMENTS:	DEPTH PUMP	SET AT	: = 8.50	t	

_



Client/Facility#:	Chevron #9-0955		Jo	b Number:	17155916			
Site Address:	1200 Park Street		 E\	ent Date:	5.3	1.18	(inclu	usive)
City:	Alameda, CA		Sa	mpler:	F	-	· · ·	,
Well ID	<u> </u>		Date	Monitored:	5.	31-18		
Well Diameter			Volume	3/4"= 0.02	1"= 0.04 2	"= 0.17 3"	'= 0.38	
Total Depth	$\frac{17.17\pi}{9.24.4}$	Check if water		4 = 0.66	5"= 1.02 6"	= 1.50 12	= 5.80	
Depth to water				s then 0.50 π.	Estimated Durge	Volumo:	-	
Depth to Water w	v/ 80% Recharge [(Heigh	t of Water Column x	0.20) + DTWI			volume	gal.	
·	0 0		,1.		Time Started	l:	(240	0 hrs)
Purge Equipment:		Sampling Equip	oment:		Depth to Pro	etea: duct:	(240	JOhrs)
Disposable Baller Stainless Steel Baile		Disposable Baile	er		Depth to Wa	ter:	/	ft
Stack Pump		Metal Filters			Hydrocarbon	Thickness:		_ft
Peristaltic Pump		Peristaltic Pump			Visual Confir	mation/Desci	ription:	
QED Bladder Pump		QED Bladder Pu	imp		Skimmer Al	osorbant Soc	k (circle one)	-
		Other:			Amt Remove	d from Skimr	mer:	_itr
					Amt Remove	d from Well:_		
					Water Relito	ved		_ IU
Start Time (purge): 1445	Weath	er Condition	S:	Sud	مار		
Sample Time/Da	te: 1535 /5.31.1	8 Water	Color:	LEAN	Odor: Y /	<u>) (</u>		
Approx. Flow Rat	te: <u>zeo m</u> lpm.	Sedime	ent Descript	ion:	NONE			
Did well de-water	? If yes, T	ime:	Volume:	ltr.	DTW @ Sar	npling:	8.49	
Time	Volume	Conductiv	vity Te	mperature	D.O.	OF	RP (Gauge DTW
(2400 hr.)	(Liters) ph	µmhos/ci	m) (() (F)	(mg/L)	(m	iV) a	s parameters are recorded
1503	3.6 7.03	3 652		9.1			8	.32
1506	4.2 6.9	656	<u></u>	18.9		/	<u> </u>	40
130-1	7.8 6.9	661		18.9		- —	8	.49
····								

LABORATORY INFORMATION						
SAMPLE ID	(#) CONTAINER	REFRIG.	PRESERV. TYPE	LABORATORY	ANALYSES	
MW- 4	6 x voa vial	YES	HCL	EUROFINS	TPH-GRO(8015)/BTEX(8260)/NAPHTHALENE(8260)	
	2 x 500ml ambers	YES	NP	EUROFINS	TPH-DRO(8015)	
	2 x 500ml ambers	YES	NP	EUROFINS	TPH-DRO w/sgc(8015)	
	2 x 1 liter ambers	YES	NP	EUROFINS	TPH-MO(8015)	
L						
COMMENTS:	DEPTH PUMF	SET AT	= 10.50	¢		

Add/Replaced Gasket: _____

7050.03 σ ssued by Dept. 40 Management Chevron California Region Analysis Request/Chain of Custody remains at 12-DW 0 oxy's on highest hit TLE COUNT ۶ oxy's on all hits 080 Confirm highest hit by 8260 Must meet lowest detection 8021 MTBE Confirmation J value reporting needed Confirm all hits by 8260 lirhits possible for 8260 me me Remarks Results in Dry Weight 1412 MW-3=N3 Yes compounds 0 NN. MW-FOR-SCR #: L-WH Run . Bun \sim Date Bot. Date ි Custody Seals Intact? Friday 5108 aw (0978 **Analyses Requested** eceived by Received by Received by 9R Nethod **Dissolved** Lead Eurofins Lancaster Laboratories, Inc. • 2425 New Holland Pike, Lancaster, PA 17601 • 717-656-2300 instructions on reverse side correspond with circled numbers. For Eurofins Lancaster Laboratories use only Method fotal Lead Oxygenates **2**0%0 Sample # nşo2 llu7 0628 ပ္ပ प्रि ime FPH-DRO 8015 with Silica Gel Cleanup LPH-DRO 8015 without Silica Gel Cleanup 🔀 Other **Ye**l 0 8560 🔲 8012 🗹 CPH-GRO 00 Date Temperature Upon Receipt 8560 Date 8051 5 BTEX 49999 Total Number of Containers Relfinquished by Commercial Carrier Group # FedEx đ Π ٨i٢ 110 Matrix Surace Π **NPDES** Water \square Potable £ Ground fnemibe2 lio2 4 Relinquished 94566 UPS Somposite hauish G-R#17155916 Glob#PID#T1000009166 Acct. # Grab 0 2017 Better Ryan Inc., 6805 Sierra Court, Suite G, Dublin, CA -eaSSWH2Riowski Time 4,30 24 hogo F/EDD 4 S EDD (circle if required) Collected EDFFLAT (default) Date Turnaround Time Requested (TAT) (please circle) 4 day Ŕ Constraint Project Methanding, deanna@grinc.com Other: **Client Information** Depth Site Ag005 PARK STREET, ALAMEDA, CA Soil LL $+ 5 \, \varphi g$ Lancaster Laboratories 48 hour Data Package (circle if required) **ARCADISKS** 5 day 4 ſ 4 Sample Identification MW. エモノ HW-JE' Consultant Phone # 7444 x180 aciige#9-0955-OML NANK eurofins Type VI (Raw Data) Standard 1 72 hour Type I - Full Chercenter 0 ampler 6 N

The white copy should accompany samples to Eurofins Lancaster Laboratories. The yellow copy should be retained by the c'nt.



Laboratory Analytical Results



2425 New Holland Pike, Lancaster, PA 17601 • 717-656-2300 • Fax: 717-656-6766 • www.EurofinsUS.com/LancLabsEnv



ANALYSIS REPORT

Prepared by:

Prepared for:

Eurofins Lancaster Laboratories Environmental 2425 New Holland Pike Lancaster, PA 17601 Chevron L4310 6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd. San Ramon CA 94583

Report Date: June 15, 2018 17:57

Project: 90955

Account #: 11928 Group Number: 1950458 SDG: CVU39 PO Number: 0015269765 Release Number: CMACLEOD State of Sample Origin: CA

Regulatory agencies do not accredit laboratories for all methods, analytes, and matrices. Our current scopes of accreditation can be viewed at http://www.eurofinsus.com/environment-testing/laboratories/eurofins-lancaster-laboratories-environmental/resources/certifications/. To request copies of prior scopes of accreditation, contact your project manager.

Electronic Copy To ARCADIS Electronic Copy To ARCADIS Attn: JP Brandenburg Attn: Katherine Szymanowski

Respectfully Submitted,

mek Carts

Amek Carter Specialist

(717) 556-7252



2425 New Holland Pike, Lancaster, PA 17601 • 717-656-2300 • Fax: 717-656-6766 • www.EurofinsUS.com/LancLabsEnv



SAMPLE INFORMATION

Client Sample Description	Sample Collection	ELLE#
	Date/Time	
QA-T-180531 NA Water	05/31/2018	9640000
MW-1-W-180531 Grab Groundwater	05/31/2018 13:24	9640001
MW-2-W-180531 Grab Groundwater	05/31/2018 12:19	9640002
MW-3-W-180531 Grab Groundwater	05/31/2018 14:30	9640003
MW-4-W-180531 Grab Groundwater	05/31/2018 15:35	9640004

The specific methodologies used in obtaining the enclosed analytical results are indicated on the Laboratory Sample Analysis Record.



2425 New Holland Pike, Lancaster, PA 17601 • 717-656-2300 • Fax: 717-656-6766 • www.EurofinsUS.com/LancLabsEnv

Sampl	nple Description: QA-T-180531 NA Water Facility# 90955 Job# 17155916 GRD 1200 Park Street-Alameda T10000009401			Ch EL EL Ma	evron LE Sample #: LE Group #: atrix: Water	WW 9640000 1950458	
Projec	t Name:	90955					
Submit Collect SDG#:	tal Date/Time: ion Date/Time:	06/02/2018 10 05/31/2018 CVU39-01TB):15				
CAT No.	Analysis Name		CAS Number	Result	Method Detection Limit*	Limit of Quantitation	Dilution Factor
GC/MS	S Volatiles	SW-846 8	260B	ug/l	ug/l	ug/l	
10945	Benzene		71-43-2	N.D.	0.5	1	1
10945	Ethylbenzene		100-41-4	N.D.	0.5	1	1
10945	Toluene		108-88-3	N.D.	0.5	1	1
10945	Xylene (Total)		1330-20-7	N.D.	0.5	1	1
GC Vo	latiles	SW-846 8	015B	ug/l	ug/l	ug/l	
01728	TPH-GRO N. CA wa	ater C6-C12	n.a.	N.D.	50	100	1

Sample Comments

CA ELAP Lab Certification No. 2792

All QC is compliant unless otherwise noted. Please refer to the Quality Control Summary for overall QC performance data and associated samples.

	Laboratory Sample Analysis Record						
CAT No.	Analysis Name	Method	Trial#	Batch#	Analysis Date and Time	Analyst	Dilution Factor
10945	BTEX 8260B Water	SW-846 8260B	1	Z181612AA	06/10/2018 22:55	Hu Yang	1
01163	GC/MS VOA Water Prep	SW-846 5030B	1	Z181612AA	06/10/2018 22:55	Hu Yang	1
01728	TPH-GRO N. CA water C6-C12	SW-846 8015B	1	18155B20A	06/05/2018 05:27	Marie D Beamenderfer	1
01146	GC VOA Water Prep	SW-846 5030B	1	18155B20A	06/05/2018 05:27	Marie D Beamenderfer	1



2425 New Holland Pike, Lancaster, PA 17601 • 717-656-2300 • Fax: 717-656-6766 • www.EurofinsUS.com/LancLabsEnv

Sample Description:	MW-1-W-180531 Grab Groundwater
	Facility# 90955 Job# 17155916 GRD
	1200 Park Street-Alameda T10000009401

Project Name:	90955
Submittal Date/Time: Collection Date/Time:	06/02/2018 10:15 05/31/2018 13:24
SDG#:	CVU39-02

Chevron	
ELLE Sample #:	WW 9640001
ELLE Group #:	1950458
Matrix: Groundwa	ater

CAT No.	Analysis Name		CAS Number	Result	Method Detection Limit*	Limit of Quantitation	Dilution Factor
GC/MS	Volatiles	SW-846 8260	В	ug/l	ug/l	ug/l	
10945	Benzene		71-43-2	N.D.	0.5	1	1
10945	Ethylbenzene		100-41-4	N.D.	0.5	1	1
10945	Naphthalene		91-20-3	2	1	4	1
10945	Toluene		108-88-3	N.D.	0.5	1	1
10945	Xylene (Total)		1330-20-7	N.D.	0.5	1	1
GC Vol	atiles	SW-846 8015	В	ug/l	ug/l	ug/l	
01728	TPH-GRO N. CA water C6	6-C12	n.a.	N.D.	50	100	1
GC Pet Hydroc	roleum arbons	SW-846 8015	iВ	ug/l	ug/l	ug/l	
06609	TPH-DRO CA C10-C28		n.a.	69	50	100	1
GC Pet	roleum	SW-846 8015	B modified	ug/l	ug/l	ug/l	
Hydroc	arbons						
02500	Total TPH		n.a.	N.D.	39	120	1
02500	TPH Motor Oil C16-C36		n.a.	N.D.	39	120	1
TPH c that of C8 (n-	uantitation is based on pea a hydrocarbon component octane) through C40 (n-tetr	k area comparisor mix calibration in acontane) normal	n of the sample patte a range that include hydrocarbons.	ern to s			
GC Pet	roleum	SW-846 8015	iВ	ug/l	ug/l	ug/l	
Hydroc	arbons w/Si						
06610	TPH-DRO CA C10-C28 w/	' Si Gel	n.a.	N.D.	50	100	1
	The reverse surrogate, cap	oric acid, is preser	nt at <1%.				

CA ELAP Lab Certification No. 2792

Sample Comments

All QC is compliant unless otherwise noted. Please refer to the Quality Control Summary for overall QC performance data and associated samples.

	Laboratory Sample Analysis Record						
CAT No.	Analysis Name	Method	Trial#	Batch#	Analysis Date and Time	Analyst	Dilution Factor
10945	BTEX & Naphthalene 8260B	SW-846 8260B	1	D181631AA	06/12/2018 15:37	Daniel H Heller	1
01163	GC/MS VOA Water Prep	SW-846 5030B	1	D181631AA	06/12/2018 15:37	Daniel H Heller	1
01728	TPH-GRO N. CA water C6-C12	SW-846 8015B	1	18158A53A	06/07/2018 15:56	Jeremy C Giffin	1
01146	GC VOA Water Prep	SW-846 5030B	1	18158A53A	06/07/2018 15:56	Jeremy C Giffin	1
06609	TPH-DRO CA C10-C28	SW-846 8015B	1	181550019A	06/06/2018 05:18	Thomas C Wildermuth	1



2425 New Holland Pike, Lancaster, PA 17601 • 717-656-2300 • Fax: 717-656-6766 • www.EurofinsUS.com/LancLabsEnv

WW 9640001

1950458

Chevron

ELLE Sample #:

ELLE Group #:

Matrix: Groundwater

Sample Description:	MW-1-W-180531 Grab Groundwater Facility# 90955 Job# 17155916 GRD 1200 Park Street-Alameda T10000009401
Project Name:	90955

06/02/2018 10:15

05/31/2018 13:24

CVU39-02

Submittal Date/Time: Collection Date/Time: SDG#:

Laboratory Sample Analysis Record

CAT No.	Analysis Name	Method	Trial#	Batch#	Analysis Date and Time	Analyst	Dilution Factor
02500	TPH Fuels by GC (Waters)	SW-846 8015B modified	1	181550021A	06/07/2018 04:15	Timothy M Emrick	1
06610	TPH-DRO CA C10-C28 w/ Si Gel	SW-846 8015B	1	181550020A	06/06/2018 20:56	Thomas C Wildermuth	1
02376	Extraction - Fuel/TPH (Waters)	SW-846 3510C	1	181550019A	06/04/2018 15:28	Christine E Gleim	1
11180	Low Vol Ext(W) w/SG	SW-846 3510C	1	181550020A	06/04/2018 15:28	Christine E Gleim	1
11191	TPH Fuels Waters Extraction	SW-846 3510C	1	181550021A	06/04/2018 15:28	Christine E Gleim	1



2425 New Holland Pike, Lancaster, PA 17601 • 717-656-2300 • Fax: 717-656-6766 • www.EurofinsUS.com/LancLabsEnv

Sample Description:	MW-2-W-180531 Grab Groundwater
	Facility# 90955 Job# 17155916 GRD
	1200 Park Street-Alameda T10000009401

Project Name:	90955
Submittal Date/Time: Collection Date/Time:	06/02/2018 10:15 05/31/2018 12:19
SDG#:	CVU39-03

Chevron					
ELLE Sample #:	WW 9640002				
ELLE Group #:	1950458				
Matrix: Groundwater					

CAT No.	Analysis Name		CAS Number	Result	Method Detection Limit*	Limit of Quantitation	Dilution Factor
GC/MS	Volatiles	SW-846 8260	В	ug/l	ug/l	ug/l	
10945	Benzene		71-43-2	2	0.5	1	1
10945	Ethylbenzene		100-41-4	5	0.5	1	1
10945	Naphthalene		91-20-3	100	1	4	1
10945	Toluene		108-88-3	2	0.5	1	1
10945	Xylene (Total)		1330-20-7	2	0.5	1	1
GC Vol	atiles	SW-846 8015	в	ug/l	ug/l	ug/l	
01728	TPH-GRO N. CA water C6	6-C12	n.a.	2,000	50	100	1
GC Pet Hydroc	roleum arbons	SW-846 8015	В	ug/l	ug/l	ug/l	
06609	TPH-DRO CA C10-C28		n.a.	810	50	100	1
GC Pet Hvdrod	roleum arbons	SW-846 8015	B modified	ug/l	ug/l	ug/l	
02500	Total TPH		n.a.	70	39	120	1
02500	TPH Motor Oil C16-C36		n.a.	70	39	120	1
TPH o that o C8 (n-	TPH quantitation is based on peak area comparison of the sample pattern to that of a hydrocarbon component mix calibration in a range that includes C8 (n-octane) through C40 (n-tetracontane) normal hydrocarbons.						
GC Pet	roleum	SW-846 8015	B	ug/l	ug/l	ug/l	
Hydroc	arbons w/Si						
06610	TPH-DRO CA C10-C28 w	/ Si Gel	n.a.	480	50	100	1
	The reverse surrogate, cap	oric acid, is preser	nt at <1%.				

Sample Comments

CA ELAP Lab Certification No. 2792

All QC is compliant unless otherwise noted. Please refer to the Quality Control Summary for overall QC performance data and associated samples.

	Laboratory Sample Analysis Record						
CAT No.	Analysis Name	Method	Trial#	Batch#	Analysis Date and Time	Analyst	Dilution Factor
10945	BTEX & Naphthalene 8260B	SW-846 8260B	1	D181631AA	06/12/2018 16:01	Daniel H Heller	1
01163	GC/MS VOA Water Prep	SW-846 5030B	1	D181631AA	06/12/2018 16:01	Daniel H Heller	1
01728	TPH-GRO N. CA water C6-C12	SW-846 8015B	1	18158A53A	06/07/2018 16:24	Jeremy C Giffin	1
01146	GC VOA Water Prep	SW-846 5030B	1	18158A53A	06/07/2018 16:24	Jeremy C Giffin	1
06609	TPH-DRO CA C10-C28	SW-846 8015B	1	181550019A	06/06/2018 04:12	Thomas C Wildermuth	1



2425 New Holland Pike, Lancaster, PA 17601 • 717-656-2300 • Fax: 717-656-6766 • www.EurofinsUS.com/LancLabsEnv

WW 9640002

1950458

Chevron

ELLE Sample #:

ELLE Group #:

Matrix: Groundwater

Sample Description:	MW-2-W-180531 Grab Groundwater Facility# 90955 Job# 17155916 GRD 1200 Park Street-Alameda T10000009401
Project Name:	90955

06/02/2018 10:15

05/31/2018 12:19

CVU39-03

Submittal Date/Time: Collection Date/Time: SDG#:

Laboratory Sample Analysis Record

CAT No. 02500	Analysis Name TPH Fuels by GC (Waters)	Method SW-846 8015B modified	Trial# 1	Batch# 181550021A	Analysis Date and Time 06/07/2018 04:37	Analyst Timothy M Emrick	Dilution Factor
06610	TPH-DRO CA C10-C28 w/ Si Gel	SW-846 8015B	1	181550020A	06/06/2018 21:18	Thomas C Wildermuth	1
02376 11180 11191	Extraction - Fuel/TPH (Waters) Low Vol Ext(W) w/SG TPH Fuels Waters Extraction	SW-846 3510C SW-846 3510C SW-846 3510C	1 1 1	181550019A 181550020A 181550021A	06/04/2018 15:28 06/04/2018 15:28 06/04/2018 15:28	Christine E Gleim Christine E Gleim Christine E Gleim	1 1 1



2425 New Holland Pike, Lancaster, PA 17601 • 717-656-2300 • Fax: 717-656-6766 • www.EurofinsUS.com/LancLabsEnv

Sample Description:	MW-3-W-180531 Grab Groundwater
	Facility# 90955 Job# 17155916 GRD
	1200 Park Street-Alameda T10000009401

Project Name:	90955
Submittal Date/Time:	06/02/2018 10:15
Collection Date/Time:	05/31/2018 14:30
SDG#:	CVU39-04

Chevron					
ELLE Sample #:	WW 9640003				
ELLE Group #:	1950458				
Matrix: Groundwater					

CAT No.	Analysis Name		CAS Number	Result	Method Detection Limit*	Limit of Quantitation	Dilution Factor
GC/MS	Volatiles	SW-846 8260	В	ug/l	ug/l	ug/l	
10945	Benzene		71-43-2	5	0.5	1	1
10945	Ethylbenzene		100-41-4	55	0.5	1	1
10945	Naphthalene		91-20-3	47	1	4	1
10945	Toluene		108-88-3	1	0.5	1	1
10945	Xylene (Total)		1330-20-7	14	0.5	1	1
GC Vol	atiles	SW-846 8015	В	ug/l	ug/l	ug/l	
01728	TPH-GRO N. CA water C6	6-C12	n.a.	2,800	50	100	1
GC Pet Hydroc	roleum arbons	SW-846 8015	В	ug/l	ug/l	ug/l	
06609	TPH-DRO CA C10-C28		n.a.	710	50	110	1
GC Pet	roleum	SW-846 8015	B modified	ug/l	ug/l	ug/l	
Hydroc	arbons						
02500	Total TPH		n.a.	53	38	120	1
02500	TPH Motor Oil C16-C36		n.a.	53	38	120	1
TPH quantitation is based on peak area comparison of the sample pattern to that of a hydrocarbon component mix calibration in a range that includes C8 (n-octane) through C40 (n-tetracontane) normal hydrocarbons.							
GC Pet	roleum	SW-846 8015	B	ug/l	ug/l	ug/l	
Hydroc	arbons w/Si						
06610	TPH-DRO CA C10-C28 w	' Si Gel	n.a.	260	50	110	1
	The reverse surrogate, cap	oric acid, is preser	nt at <1%.				

Sample Comments

CA ELAP Lab Certification No. 2792

All QC is compliant unless otherwise noted. Please refer to the Quality Control Summary for overall QC performance data and associated samples.

	Laboratory Sample Analysis Record						
CAT No.	Analysis Name	Method	Trial#	Batch#	Analysis Date and Time	Analyst	Dilution Factor
10945	BTEX & Naphthalene 8260B	SW-846 8260B	1	D181631AA	06/12/2018 17:13	Daniel H Heller	1
01163	GC/MS VOA Water Prep	SW-846 5030B	1	D181631AA	06/12/2018 17:13	Daniel H Heller	1
01728	TPH-GRO N. CA water C6-C12	SW-846 8015B	1	18158A53A	06/07/2018 16:52	Jeremy C Giffin	1
01146	GC VOA Water Prep	SW-846 5030B	1	18158A53A	06/07/2018 16:52	Jeremy C Giffin	1
06609	TPH-DRO CA C10-C28	SW-846 8015B	1	181550019A	06/06/2018 04:34	Thomas C Wildermuth	1



2425 New Holland Pike, Lancaster, PA 17601 • 717-656-2300 • Fax: 717-656-6766 • www.EurofinsUS.com/LancLabsEnv

WW 9640003

1950458

Chevron

ELLE Sample #:

ELLE Group #:

Matrix: Groundwater

Sample Description:	MW-3-W-180531 Grab Groundwater Facility# 90955 Job# 17155916 GRD 1200 Park Street-Alameda T10000009401
Project Name:	90955

06/02/2018 10:15

05/31/2018 14:30

CVU39-04

Submittal Date/Time: Collection Date/Time: SDG#:

Laboratory Sample Analysis Record

CAT	Analysis Name	Method	Trial#	Batch#	Analysis Date and Time	Analyst	Dilution Factor
02500	TPH Fuels by GC (Waters)	(Waters) SW-846 8015B modified 1 181550021A		181550021A	06/07/2018 04:58	Timothy M Emrick	1
06610	TPH-DRO CA C10-C28 w/ Si Gel	SW-846 8015B	1	181550020A	06/06/2018 21:40	Thomas C Wildermuth	1
02376	Extraction - Fuel/TPH (Waters)	SW-846 3510C	1	181550019A	06/04/2018 15:28	Christine E Gleim	1
11180	Low Vol Ext(W) w/SG	SW-846 3510C	1	181550020A	06/04/2018 15:28	Christine E Gleim	1
11191	TPH Fuels Waters Extraction	SW-846 3510C	1	181550021A	06/04/2018 15:28	Christine E Gleim	1



2425 New Holland Pike, Lancaster, PA 17601 • 717-656-2300 • Fax: 717-656-6766 • www.EurofinsUS.com/LancLabsEnv

Sample Description:	MW-4-W-180531 Grab Groundwater
	Facility# 90955 Job# 17155916 GRD
	1200 Park Street-Alameda T10000009401

Project Name:	90955
Submittal Date/Time:	06/02/2018 10:15
Collection Date/Time:	05/31/2018 15:35
SDG#:	CVU39-05

Chevron						
ELLE Sample #:	WW 9640004					
ELLE Group #:	1950458					
Matrix: Groundwater						

CAT No.	Analysis Name		CAS Number	Result	Method Detection Limit*	Limit of Quantitation	Dilution Factor
GC/MS	Volatiles	SW-846 8260	В	ug/l	ug/l	ug/l	
10945	Benzene		71-43-2	N.D.	0.5	1	1
10945	Ethylbenzene		100-41-4	2	0.5	1	1
10945	Naphthalene		91-20-3	3	1	4	1
10945	Toluene		108-88-3	N.D.	0.5	1	1
10945	Xylene (Total)		1330-20-7	N.D.	0.5	1	1
GC Vo	latiles	SW-846 8015	В	ug/l	ug/l	ug/l	
01728	TPH-GRO N. CA water C6	S-C12	n.a.	71	50	100	1
GC Pet Hydrod	troleum carbons	SW-846 8015	В	ug/l	ug/l	ug/l	
06609	TPH-DRO CA C10-C28		n.a.	N.D.	50	100	1
GC Pet	troleum	SW-846 8015	B modified	ug/l	ug/l	ug/l	
Hydrod	carbons						
02500	Total TPH		n.a.	N.D.	39	120	1
02500	TPH Motor Oil C16-C36		n.a.	N.D.	39	120	1
TPH of that of C8 (n	quantitation is based on pea f a hydrocarbon component -octane) through C40 (n-tetr	k area comparisor mix calibration in acontane) normal	n of the sample path a range that include hydrocarbons.	ern to es			
GC Pet	troleum	SW-846 8015	В	ug/l	ug/l	ug/l	
Hydroo	carbons w/Si						
06610	TPH-DRO CA C10-C28 w	/ Si Gel	n.a.	N.D.	50	100	1
	The reverse surrogate, cap	pric acid, is preser	nt at <1%.				

CA ELAP Lab Certification No. 2792

Sample Comments

All QC is compliant unless otherwise noted. Please refer to the Quality Control Summary for overall QC performance data and associated samples.

	Laboratory Sample Analysis Record									
CAT No.	Analysis Name	Method	Trial#	Batch#	Analysis Date and Time	Analyst	Dilution Factor			
10945	BTEX & Naphthalene 8260B	SW-846 8260B	1	D181631AA	06/12/2018 17:37	Daniel H Heller	1			
01163	GC/MS VOA Water Prep	SW-846 5030B	1	D181631AA	06/12/2018 17:37	Daniel H Heller	1			
01728	TPH-GRO N. CA water C6-C12	SW-846 8015B	1	18159A53A	06/08/2018 20:26	Jeremy C Giffin	1			
01146	GC VOA Water Prep	SW-846 5030B	1	18159A53A	06/08/2018 20:26	Jeremy C Giffin	1			
06609	TPH-DRO CA C10-C28	SW-846 8015B	1	181550019A	06/06/2018 04:56	Thomas C Wildermuth	1			



2425 New Holland Pike, Lancaster, PA 17601 • 717-656-2300 • Fax: 717-656-6766 • www.EurofinsUS.com/LancLabsEnv

Sample Description:	MW-4-W-180531 Grab Groundwater Facility# 90955 Job# 17155916 GRD 1200 Park Street-Alameda T10000009401

06/02/2018 10:15

05/31/2018 15:35

CVU39-05

Chevron ELLE Sample #: WW 9640004 ELLE Group #: 1950458 Matrix: Groundwater

Project Name:	
---------------	--

90955

Submittal Date/Time: Collection Date/Time: SDG#:

Laboratory Sample Analysis Record

CAT No.	Analysis Name	Method	Trial# Batch#		Analysis Date and Time	Analyst	Dilution Factor
02500	TPH Fuels by GC (Waters)	SW-846 8015B modified	1	181550021A	06/07/2018 05:20	Timothy M Emrick	1
06610	TPH-DRO CA C10-C28 w/ Si Gel	SW-846 8015B	1	181550020A	06/06/2018 22:45	Thomas C Wildermuth	1
02376	Extraction - Fuel/TPH (Waters)	SW-846 3510C	1	181550019A	06/04/2018 15:28	Christine E Gleim	1
11180	Low Vol Ext(W) w/SG	SW-846 3510C	1	181550020A	06/04/2018 15:28	Christine E Gleim	1
11191	TPH Fuels Waters Extraction	SW-846 3510C	1	181550021A	06/04/2018 15:28	Christine E Gleim	1



2425 New Holland Pike, Lancaster, PA 17601 • 717-656-2300 • Fax: 717-656-6766 • www.EurofinsUS.com/LancLabsEnv

Quality Control Summary

Client Name: Chevron Reported: 06/15/2018 17:57 Group Number: 1950458

Matrix QC may not be reported if insufficient sample or site-specific QC samples were not submitted. In these situations, to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level, a LCS/LCSD was performed, unless otherwise specified in the method.

All Inorganic Initial Calibration and Continuing Calibration Blanks met acceptable method criteria unless otherwise noted on the Analysis Report.

Method Blank

Analysis Name	Result	MDL**	LOQ
	ug/l	ug/l	ug/l
Batch number: D181631AA	Sample number(s): 9640001-96	40004
Benzene	N.D.	0.5	1
Ethylbenzene	N.D.	0.5	1
Naphthalene	N.D.	1	4
Toluene Xylene (Total)	N.D.	0.5	1
	N.D.	0.5	1
Batch number: Z181612AA	Sample number(s): 9640000	
Benzene Ethylbenzene	N.D.	0.5	1
Euryidenzene	N.D.	0.5	1
Xvlene (Total)	N.D.	0.5	1
	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	0.0	•
TPH-GRO N. CA water C6-C12	Sample number(s N.D.): 9640000 50	100
Batch number: 18158A53A	Sample number(s): 9640001-96	40003
TPH-GRO N. CA water C6-C12	N.D.	50	100
Batch number: 18159A53A	Sample number(s): 9640004	
TPH-GRO N. CA water C6-C12	N.D.	50	100
Batch number: 181550019A	Sample number(s): 9640001-96	40004
	N.D.	50	100
Batch number: 181550021A	Sample number(s): 9640001-96	40004
TOTAL IPH	N.D.	40	120
	N.D.	40	120
Batch number: 181550020A TPH-DRO CA C10-C28 w/ Si Gel	Sample number(s N.D.): 9640001-96 50	40004 100

LCS/LCSD

Analysis Name	LCS Spike Added ug/l	LCS Conc ug/l	LCSD Spike Added ug/l	LCSD Conc ug/l	LCS %REC	LCSD %REC	LCS/LCSD Limits	RPD	RPD Max
Batch number: D181631AA	Sample number(s): 9	10004							
Benzene	20	18.12			91		80-120		
Ethylbenzene	20	19.35			97		80-120		

*- Outside of specification

**-This limit was used in the evaluation of the final result for the blank

(1) The result for one or both determinations was less than five times the LOQ.

(2) The unspiked result was more than four times the spike added.



2425 New Holland Pike, Lancaster, PA 17601 • 717-656-2300 • Fax: 717-656-6766 • www.EurofinsUS.com/LancLabsEnv

Quality Control Summary

Client Name: Chevron Reported: 06/15/2018 17:57 Group Number: 1950458

LCS/LCSD (continued)

Analysis Name	LCS Spike Added ug/l	LCS Conc ug/l	LCSD Spike Added ug/l	LCSD Conc ug/l	LCS %REC	LCSD %REC	LCS/LCSD Limits	RPD	RPD Max
Naphthalene	20	21.13			106		59-120		
Toluene	20	19.82			99		80-120		
Xylene (Total)	60	59.05			98		80-120		
Batch number: Z181612AA	Sample number(s)	: 9640000							
Benzene	20	19.26			96		80-120		
Ethylbenzene	20	19.34			97		80-120		
Toluene	20	19.74			99		80-120		
Xylene (Total)	60	59.41			99		80-120		
	ug/l	ug/l	ug/l	ug/l					
Batch number: 18155B20A	Sample number(s)	: 9640000							
TPH-GRO N. CA water C6-C12	1100	1107.87	1100	1067.08	101	97	80-120	4	30
Batch number: 18158A53A	Sample number(s)	: 9640001-96	640003						
TPH-GRO N. CA water C6-C12	1100	1047.43	1100	1074.16	95	98	80-120	3	30
Batch number: 18159A53A	Sample number(s)	: 9640004							
TPH-GRO N. CA water C6-C12	1100	1043.34	1100	1083.51	95	99	80-120	4	30
	ug/l	ug/l	ug/l	ug/l					
Batch number: 181550019A	Sample number(s)	: 9640001-96	640004						
TPH-DRO CA C10-C28	1610	1309.85	1610	1257.66	81	78	53-115	4	20
Batch number: 181550021A	Sample number(s)	: 9640001-96	640004						
Total TPH	800	486.08	800	527.3	61	66	44-115	8	20
	ug/l	ug/l	ug/l	ug/l					
Batch number: 181550020A	Sample number(s)	: 9640001-96	640004						
TPH-DRO CA C10-C28 w/ Si Gel	1610	1195.01	1610	1028.66	74	64	40-105	15	20

MS/MSD

Unspiked (UNSPK) = the sample used in conjunction with the matrix spike

Analysis Name	Unspiked Conc ug/l	MS Spike Added ug/l	MS Conc ug/l	MSD Spike Added ug/l	MSD Conc ug/l	MS %Rec	MSD %Rec	MS/MSD Limits	RPD	RPD Max
Batch number: D181631AA	Sample numbe	er(s): 9640001-	9640004 U	NSPK: 9640002						
Benzene	1.80	20	21.26	20	21.29	97	97	80-120	0	30
Ethylbenzene	5.47	20	26.79	20	26.68	107	106	80-120	0	30
Naphthalene	101.97	20	129.25	20	130.8	136 (2)	144 (2)	59-120	1	30
Toluene	2.11	20	22.6	20	22.66	102	103	80-120	0	30

*- Outside of specification

**-This limit was used in the evaluation of the final result for the blank

(1) The result for one or both determinations was less than five times the LOQ.

(2) The unspiked result was more than four times the spike added.



2425 New Holland Pike, Lancaster, PA 17601 • 717-656-2300 • Fax: 717-656-6766 • www.EurofinsUS.com/LancLabsEnv

Quality Control Summary

Client Name: Chevron
Reported: 06/15/2018 17:57

Group Number: 1950458

MS/MSD (continued)

Unspiked (UNSPK) = the sample used in conjunction with the matrix spike

Analysis Name	Unspiked Conc ug/l	MS Spike Added ug/l	MS Conc ug/l	MSD Spike Added ug/l	MSD Conc ug/l	MS %Rec	MSD %Rec	MS/MSD Limits	RPD	RPD Max
Xylene (Total)	2.06	60	65.01	60	64.74	105	104	80-120	0	30
Batch number: Z181612AA	Sample numbe	r(s): 9640000	UNSPK: P	639608						
Benzene	N.D.	20	19.86	20	19.59	99	98	80-120	1	30
Ethylbenzene	1.46	20	21.32	20	20.84	99	97	80-120	2	30
Toluene	N.D.	20	20.12	20	19.81	101	99	80-120	2	30
Xylene (Total)	N.D.	60	59.28	60	57.84	99	96	80-120	2	30

Surrogate Quality Control

Surrogate recoveries which are outside of the QC window are confirmed unless attributed to dilution or otherwise noted on the Analysis Report.

Analysis Name: BTEX & Naphthalene 8260B Batch number: D181631AA

Daterrinumb				
	Dibromofluoromethane	1,2-Dichloroethane-d4	Toluene-d8	4-Bromofluorobenzene
9640001	106	100	105	96
9640002	104	100	105	101
9640003	102	99	107	103
9640004	105	103	105	95
Blank	105	100	105	94
LCS	101	101	105	100
MS	102	104	105	102
MSD	103	102	106	99
Limits:	80-120	80-120	80-120	80-120

Analysis Name: BTEX 8260B Water Batch number: 71816124A

Datch humb	Dibromofluoromothano	1.2 Dichloroothano d/	Toluono d8	1 Bromofluorobonzono
	Dibionionidoromethane	1,2-Dictilotoethane-04	Toluene-uo	4-DIOINONUOIODENZENE
9640000	103	99	101	97
Blank	103	99	101	97
LCS	101	99	102	100
MS	101	101	101	102
MSD	101	99	101	101
Limits:	80-120	80-120	80-120	80-120

Analysis Name: TPH-GRO N. CA water C6-C12 Batch number: 18155B20A

*- Outside of specification

**-This limit was used in the evaluation of the final result for the blank

(1) The result for one or both determinations was less than five times the LOQ.

(2) The unspiked result was more than four times the spike added.



2425 New Holland Pike, Lancaster, PA 17601 • 717-656-2300 • Fax: 717-656-6766 • www.EurofinsUS.com/LancLabsEnv

Quality Control Summary

Client Name: Chevron Reported: 06/15/2018 17:57 Group Number: 1950458

Surrogate Quality Control (continued)

Surrogate recoveries which are outside of the QC window are confirmed unless attributed to dilution or otherwise noted on the Analysis Report.

Analysis Name: TPH-GRO N. CA water C6-C12 Batch number: 18155B20A Trifluorotoluene-F

9640000	85	
Blank	90	
LCS	99	
LCSD	98	
Limits:	63-135	

Analysis Name: TPH-GRO N. CA water C6-C12 Batch number: 18158A53A

	Trifluorotoluene-F
9640001	86
9640002	140*
9640003	127
Blank	100
LCS	100
LCSD	102
Limits:	63-135

Analysis Name: TPH-GRO N. CA water C6-C12 Batch number: 18159A53A Trifluorotoluene-F

9640004	85
Blank	104
LCS	100
LCSD	103
Limits:	63-135

Analysis Name: TPH-DRO CA C10-C28 Batch number: 181550019A

	Orthoterpnenyi	
9640001	68	
9640002	78	
9640003	85	
9640004	68	
Blank	73	
LCS	89	
LCSD	86	
Limits:	50-124	

*- Outside of specification

**-This limit was used in the evaluation of the final result for the blank

(1) The result for one or both determinations was less than five times the LOQ.

(2) The unspiked result was more than four times the spike added.



2425 New Holland Pike, Lancaster, PA 17601 • 717-656-2300 • Fax: 717-656-6766 • www.EurofinsUS.com/LancLabsEnv

Quality Control Summary

Client Name: Chevron
Reported: 06/15/2018 17:57

Group Number: 1950458

Surrogate Quality Control (continued)

Surrogate recoveries which are outside of the QC window are confirmed unless attributed to dilution or otherwise noted on the Analysis Report.

Analysis Name: TPH-DRO CA C10-C28 w/ Si Gel Batch number: 181550020A Orthoterphenyl

9640001	77	
9640002	84	
9640003	78	
9640004	77	
Blank	81	
LCS	88	
LCSD	76	
Limits:	42-126	

Analysis Name: TPH Fuels by GC (Waters) Batch number: 181550021A

	Chlorobenzene	Orthoterphenyl	
9640001	73	78	
9640002	63	81	
9640003	98	83	
9640004	69	73	
Blank	79	82	
LCS	75	85	
LCSD	79	87	
Limits:	35-135	48-122	

*- Outside of specification

**-This limit was used in the evaluation of the final result for the blank

(1) The result for one or both determinations was less than five times the LOQ.

(2) The unspiked result was more than four times the spike added.

🔅 eurofins

Lancaster Laboratories Environmental

Sample Administration Receipt Documentation Log

Doc Log ID: 218068

Group Number(s): 1950458

Client: CA Office

Delivery and Receipt Information					
BASC		Arrival Timestamp:	06/02/2018 1	<u>D:15</u>	
<u>3</u>		Number of Projects:	<u>3</u>		
<u>CA</u>					
Arri	val Cond	ition Summary			
	Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes No No	Sample IDs on COC m Sample Date/Times ma VOA Vial Headspace ≥ Total Trip Blank Qty: Trip Blank Type: Air Quality Samples Pr	atch Containers: atch COC: ≥ 6mm: resent:	Yes Yes No 2 HCI No	
	Delive BASC 3 CA Arri	Delivery and Re <u>BASC</u> <u>3</u> <u>CA</u> Arrival Cond Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes No No No No	Delivery and Receipt Information BASC Arrival Timestamp: 3 Number of Projects: CA Xes Sample IDs on COC m Yes Sample IDs on COC m Yes Yes VOA Vial Headspace a Yes Yes Total Trip Blank Qty: Yes Yes Trip Blank Type: Air Quality Samples Present No No No yo on COC: No No	Delivery and Receipt InformationBASCArrival Timestamp:06/02/2018 103Number of Projects:3QAYesSample of Projects:3CAYesSample IDs on COC match Containers:YesYesSample Date/Times match COC:YesYesVOA Vial Headspace ≥ 6mm:YesTotal Trip Blank Qty:YesTrip Blank Type:YesAir Quality Samples Present:NoNoyon COC:No	

Unpacked by Felix Gonzalez (13783) at 10:58 on 06/02/2018

Samples Chilled Details Thermometer Types: DT = Digital (Temp. Bottle) IR = Infrared (Surface Temp)					All Temperatures in °C.		
Cooler #	Thermometer ID	Corrected Temp	Therm. Type	Ice Type	Ice Present? Y	<u>Ice Container</u> Bagged	<u>Elevated Temp?</u> N
1	DT42-01	5.3 2.2	DT	Wet	Y	Bagged	N
2	DT42-01	0.8	DT	Wet	Y	Bagged	Ν

Explanation of Symbols and Abbreviations

The following defines common symbols and abbreviations used in reporting technical data:

BMQL	Below Minimum Quantitation Level	mg	milligram(s)
С	degrees Celsius	mL	milliliter(s)
cfu	colony forming units	MPN	Most Probable Number
CP Units	cobalt-chloroplatinate units	N.D.	non-detect
F	degrees Fahrenheit	ng	nanogram(s)
g	gram(s)	NTU	nephelometric turbidity units
IU	International Units	pg/L	picogram/liter
kg	kilogram(s)	RL	Reporting Limit
L	liter(s)	TNTC	Too Numerous To Count
lb.	pound(s)	μg	microgram(s)
m3	cubic meter(s)	μL	microliter(s)
meq	milliequivalents	umhos/cm	micromhos/cm

< less than

> greater than

ppm parts per million - One ppm is equivalent to one milligram per kilogram (mg/kg) or one gram per million grams. For aqueous liquids, ppm is usually taken to be equivalent to milligrams per liter (mg/l), because one liter of water has a weight very close to a kilogram. For gases or vapors, one ppm is equivalent to one microliter per liter of gas.

ppb parts per billion

Dry weight basis Results printed under this heading have been adjusted for moisture content. This increases the analyte weight concentration to approximate the value present in a similar sample without moisture. All other results are reported on an as-received basis.

Analytical test results meet all requirements of the associated regulatory program (i.e., NELAC (TNI), DoD, and ISO 17025) unless otherwise noted under the individual analysis.

Measurement uncertainty values, as applicable, are available upon request.

Tests results relate only to the sample tested. Clients should be aware that a critical step in a chemical or microbiological analysis is the collection of the sample. Unless the sample analyzed is truly representative of the bulk of material involved, the test results will be meaningless. If you have questions regarding the proper techniques of collecting samples, please contact us. We cannot be held responsible for sample integrity, however, unless sampling has been performed by a member of our staff.

This report shall not be reproduced except in full, without the written approval of the laboratory.

Times are local to the area of activity. Parameters listed in the 40 CFR Part 136 Table II as "analyze immediately" are not performed within 15 minutes.

WARRANTY AND LIMITS OF LIABILITY - In accepting analytical work, we warrant the accuracy of test results for the sample as submitted. THE FOREGOING EXPRESS WARRANTY IS EXCLUSIVE AND IS GIVEN IN LIEU OF ALL OTHER WARRANTIES, EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED. WE DISCLAIM ANY OTHER WARRANTIES, EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED, INCLUDING A WARRANTY OF FITNESS FOR PARTICULAR PURPOSE AND WARRANTY OF MERCHANTABILITY. IN NO EVENT SHALL EUROFINS LANCASTER LABORATORIES ENVIRONMENTAL, LLC BE LIABLE FOR INDIRECT, SPECIAL, CONSEQUENTIAL, OR INCIDENTAL DAMAGES INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, DAMAGES FOR LOSS OF PROFIT OR GOODWILL REGARDLESS OF (A) THE NEGLIGENCE (EITHER SOLE OR CONCURRENT) OF EUROFINS LANCASTER LABORATORIES ENVIRONMENTAL AND (B) WHETHER EUROFINS LANCASTER LABORATORIES ENVIRONMENTAL HAS BEEN INFORMED OF THE POSSIBILITY OF SUCH DAMAGES. We accept no legal responsibility for the purposes for which the client uses the test results. No purchase order or other order for work shall be accepted by Eurofins Lancaster Laboratories Environmental which includes any conditions that vary from the Standard Terms and Conditions, and Eurofins Lancaster Laboratories Environmental hereby objects to any conflicting terms contained in any acceptance or order submitted by client.

🔅 eurofins

Data Qualifiers

Lancaster Laboratories Environmental

Qualifier	Definition
С	Result confirmed by reanalysis
D1	Indicates for dual column analyses that the result is reported from column 1
D2	Indicates for dual column analyses that the result is reported from column 2
E	Concentration exceeds the calibration range
K1	Initial Calibration Blank is above the QC limit and the sample result is ND
K2	Continuing Calibration Blank is above the QC limit and the sample result is ND
K3	Initial Calibration Verification is above the QC limit and the sample result is ND
K4	Continuing Calibration Verification is above the QC limit and the sample result is ND
J (or G, I, X)	Estimated value >= the Method Detection Limit (MDL or DL) and < the Limit of Quantitation (LOQ or RL)
Р	Concentration difference between the primary and confirmation column >40%. The lower result is reported.
U	Analyte was not detected at the value indicated
V	Concentration difference between the primary and confirmation column >100%. The reporting limit is raised
	due to this disparity and evident interference.
W	The dissolved oxygen uptake for the unseeded blank is greater than 0.20 mg/L.
Z	Laboratory Defined - see analysis report

Additional Organic and Inorganic CLP qualifiers may be used with Form 1 reports as defined by the CLP methods. Qualifiers specific to Dioxin/Furans and PCB Congeners are detailed on the individual Analysis Report.



Trend Graphs

Appendix C MW-1 Trend Graph Former Chevron Service Station 90955 1200 Park Street Alameda, California





Appendix C MW-2 Trend Graph Former Chevron Service Station 90955 1200 Park Street Alameda, California





Appendix C MW-3 Trend Graph Former Chevron Service Station 90955 1200 Park Street Alameda, California





Appendix C MW-4 Trend Graph Former Chevron Service Station 90955 1200 Park Street Alameda, California







Arcadis U.S., Inc.

2300 Clayton Road Suite 400 Concord, California 94520 Tel 925 274 1100

www.arcadis.com